# SPECIAL TOWN BOARD MEETING September 7, 2023

#### 6:00 PM

Supervisor Valentine called the meeting to order at 6:00pm followed by a salute to the flag. Members present: Supervisor Valentine, Councilman Courtenay, Councilman Holdridge, ABSENT: Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith

#### TOWN HALL CLOSURE

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Courtenay and second by Councilman Holdridge to approve the closing of Town Hall on Friday, September 8, 2023 to allow employees to attend the funeral of MaryAnn McKenna.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

### SUGAR LOAF PERFORMING ARTS CENTER USE

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Holdridge and second by Councilman Courtenay to approve the use of the Sugar Loaf Performing Arts Center for the repass in connection with the funeral of MaryAnn McKenna on September 8, 2023 and waive the fees.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

### SUGAR LOAF PERFORMING ARTS CENTER USE

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Courtenay and second by Councilman Holdridge to approve the use of the Sugar Loaf Performing Arts Center for the St. Columba Knights of Columbus "Night at the Races" on October 20, 2023 and waive the fees.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

### SUGAR LOAF PERFORMING ARTS CENTER USE

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Holdridge and second by Councilman Courtenay to approve the use of the Sugar Loaf Performing Arts Center for the Sugar Loaf Film Festival on September 23 and September 24, 2023 with the Town of Chester as co-sponsor.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

### SUGAR LOAF PERFORMING ARTS CENTER USE

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Holdridge and second by Councilman Courtenay to approve the use of the Sugar Loaf Performing Arts Center for the Cruise for a Cure fundraiser and waive the fees.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

# SUGAR LOAF PERFORMING ARTS CENTER USE

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Holdridge and second by Councilman Courtenay to approve the use of the Sugar Loaf Performing Arts Center for the Danny Mulvey Foundation Cornhole fundraiser and waive the fees.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

# **ADJOURNMENT**

**ON A MOTION OFFERED BY** Councilman Courtenay and second by Councilman Holdridge to adjourn the meeting at 6:06pm, there being no further business brought before the Board.

VOTE AYES (3): Valentine, Courtenay, Holdridge, ABSENT (2): Councilman Ardisana, Councilwoman Smith ADOPTED

Respectfully submitted,

Linda A. Zappala Town Clerk 2023-09-07